



PIZZA PIZZA LIMITED

Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
For the twenty-six weeks ended June 28, 2009

PIZZA PIZZA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In Thousands of Dollars)
(unaudited)

	June 28, 2009	December 28, 2008 (restated – note 2) (audited)
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 13,515	\$ 13,767
Accounts receivable	7,911	7,553
Inventories	4,483	5,463
Prepaid expenses and sundry assets	2,989	1,750
Income taxes recoverable	903	1,890
Receivables from jointly-controlled companies (note 13)	1,271	544
Current maturity of notes receivable	2,035	5,035
Recoverable franchisee expenses, net	12,411	11,336
Total current assets	45,518	47,338
Property, plant and equipment	17,517	17,381
Notes receivable	2,318	1,679
Renovation funds	5,492	5,167
Deferred charges	947	1,145
Future income tax asset	19,173	19,379
Pizza 73 Rights and Marks	57,095	57,095
Intangible assets (note 2(a))	2,175	2,398
Goodwill	17,979	17,979
	\$ 168,214	\$ 169,561
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	25,907	30,812
Deposits from franchisees	2,125	1,843
Current maturities of long-term debt (note 5)	497	489
Total current liabilities	28,529	33,144
Long-term debt (note 5)	48,222	48,082
Deferred revenue	5,533	6,318
Loan payable to Pizza Pizza Holdings Trust	30,000	30,000
Advances from related party (note 13)	28,300	24,807
Leasehold inducements	278	214
Cash flow hedge (note 16)	3,245	4,033
Renovation funds	1,442	1,441
Total liabilities	145,549	148,039
Non-controlling interest (note 6)	174,637	174,529
Commitments and Contingencies (notes 7 and 8)		
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
Common shares and Special voting shares	-	-
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(805)	(867)
Deficit	(151,167)	(152,140)
	(151,972)	(153,007)
	\$ 168,214	\$ 169,561

See accompanying notes to interim consolidated financial statements

(Signed) MICHAEL OVERS
Director

PIZZA PIZZA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND DEFICIT
(In Thousands of Dollars)
(unaudited)

	For the 13-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 13-week period ended June 29, 2008 (restated - note 2)	For the 26-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 26-week period ended June 29, 2008 (restated - note 2)
Revenue				
Food sales (note 10)	\$ 44,081	\$ 47,472	\$ 88,846	\$ 92,885
Royalties, franchise fees and other related revenue (note 11)	6,419	6,420	12,569	13,100
Interest and other income	251	374	693	693
	<u>50,751</u>	<u>54,266</u>	<u>102,108</u>	<u>106,678</u>
Expenses				
Cost of food sales and general and administrative expenses (note 12)	43,127	46,086	87,225	92,202
Amortization of deferred charges	83	88	169	167
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	1,151	1,117	2,260	2,263
Amortization of intangible assets	90	73	195	146
Interest on loan from Pizza Pizza Holdings Trust	450	450	900	900
Interest on long-term debt	690	727	1,380	1,458
Gain on sale of Company-owned restaurants	(264)	(1)	(152)	(300)
	<u>45,327</u>	<u>48,540</u>	<u>91,977</u>	<u>96,836</u>
Earnings before income taxes and non-controlling interest	<u>5,424</u>	<u>5,726</u>	<u>10,131</u>	<u>9,842</u>
Provision for (recovery of) income taxes				
Current	142	(193)	325	201
Future	(2,274)	(654)	206	332
	<u>(2,132)</u>	<u>(847)</u>	<u>531</u>	<u>533</u>
Earnings before non-controlling interest	<u>7,556</u>	<u>6,573</u>	<u>9,600</u>	<u>9,309</u>
Non-controlling interest in earnings of the Partnership (note 6)	4,254	4,828	8,627	9,633
Net income (loss) for the period	<u>3,302</u>	<u>1,745</u>	<u>973</u>	<u>(324)</u>
Deficit – beginning of period	<u>(154,469)</u>	<u>(153,111)</u>	<u>(152,140)</u>	<u>(151,042)</u>
Deficit – end of period	<u>\$ (151,167)</u>	<u>\$ (151,366)</u>	<u>\$ (151,167)</u>	<u>\$ (151,366)</u>

See accompanying notes to interim consolidated financial statements

PIZZA PIZZA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(In Thousands of Dollars)
(unaudited)

	For the 13-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 13-week period ended June 29, 2008	For the 26-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 26-week period ended June 29, 2008
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ 3,302	\$ 1,745	\$ 973	\$ (324)
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
Income (loss) on interest rate swap designated as cash flow hedge (note 16)	847	496	788	(811)
Non-controlling interest in Partnership's other comprehensive income (loss)	(637)	(390)	(726)	622
Other comprehensive income (loss)	210	106	62	(189)
Comprehensive income (loss)	<u>\$ 3,512</u>	<u>\$ 1,851</u>	<u>\$ 1,035</u>	<u>\$ (513)</u>

PIZZA PIZZA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(In Thousands of Dollars)
(unaudited)

	For the 13-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 13-week period ended June 29, 2008	For the 26-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 26-week period ended June 29, 2008
Balance, beginning of period	\$ (1,015)	\$ (376)	\$ (867)	\$ (81)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	210	106	62	(189)
Balance, end of period, being Pizza Pizza Limited's share of the fair value of a cash flow hedge	<u>\$ (805)</u>	<u>\$ (270)</u>	<u>\$ (805)</u>	<u>\$ (270)</u>

See accompanying notes to interim consolidated financial statements

PIZZA PIZZA LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In Thousands of Dollars)
(unaudited)

	For the 13-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 13-week period ended June 29, 2008 (restated - note 2)	For the 26-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 26-week period ended June 29, 2008 (restated - note 2)
Operating activities				
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ 3,302	\$ 1,745	\$ 973	\$ (324)
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	1,533	1,418	2,940	2,823
Amortization of intangible assets	119	73	224	146
Amortization of deferred charges	109	88	198	167
Amortization of leasehold inducements	(27)	(20)	(46)	(37)
Amortization of deferred revenue	(385)	(412)	(785)	(816)
Non-controlling interest	4,254	4,828	8,627	9,633
Accretion of interest expense	7	9	14	19
Gain on sale of Company-owned restaurants	(264)	(1)	(152)	(300)
Future income tax expense (recovery)	(2,274)	(654)	206	332
	<u>6,374</u>	<u>7,074</u>	<u>12,199</u>	<u>11,643</u>
Proceeds of deferred revenue	-	6,000	-	6,000
Changes in non-cash operating elements of working capital (note 15)	(846)	(714)	(6,055)	(1,164)
Cash provided by operating activities	<u>5,528</u>	<u>12,360</u>	<u>6,144</u>	<u>16,479</u>
Investing activities				
Additions to property, plant and equipment – maintenance	(1,632)	(1,089)	(1,759)	(1,170)
Additions to property, plant and equipment – restaurants	(1,126)	(1,143)	(1,923)	(2,073)
Proceeds from sale of Company-owned restaurants	570	170	758	865
Repayment of notes receivable	2,102	3,462	4,809	4,275
Issuance of notes receivable	(1,113)	(2,419)	(2,448)	(5,599)
Contributions to renovation funds	3,470	6,805	7,939	13,096
Disbursement from renovation funds	(4,465)	(4,359)	(8,263)	(8,808)
Deferred charges	-	(88)	-	(197)
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities	<u>(2,194)</u>	<u>1,339</u>	<u>(887)</u>	<u>389</u>
Financing activities				
Proceeds of long-term debt	243	94	529	94
Repayments of long-term debt	(189)	(81)	(395)	(171)
Receipt of leasehold inducements	39	17	109	35
Advances from related party	4,317	400	5,987	9,120
Repayment of advances from related party	(459)	(1,870)	(2,494)	(6,196)
Distributions by Pizza Pizza Royalty Limited Partnership (note 6)	(4,623)	(4,556)	(9,245)	(9,081)
Cash used in financing activities	<u>(672)</u>	<u>(5,996)</u>	<u>(5,509)</u>	<u>(6,199)</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	2,662	7,703	(252)	10,669
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	10,853	13,010	13,767	10,044
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u>\$ 13,515</u>	<u>\$ 20,713</u>	<u>\$ 13,515</u>	<u>\$ 20,713</u>

See supplementary cash flows information (note 15)
See accompanying notes to interim consolidated financial statements

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)
(Unaudited)

1. Nature of Business

Pizza Pizza Limited (the "Company" or "Pizza Pizza") prepares its interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") on a basis consistent with those used and described in the annual consolidated financial statements for the 52-week period ended December 28, 2008. The disclosures contained in these interim consolidated financial statements do not include all requirements of Canadian GAAP for annual financial statements; however, all requirements for interim financial statements have been satisfied.

The Company has a floating year-end of the Sunday closest to December 31, accordingly, interim periods consist of four 13-week periods with an additional week added to the last interim period every 5 to 6 years.

These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the 52-week period ended December 28, 2008. These financial statements consolidate the accounts of the Company, its interest in the Pizza Pizza Royalty Limited Partnership (the "Partnership"), and proportionately consolidates the accounts of its jointly-controlled companies. Effective December 29, 2008, the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Pacific and Canadian Food Services Inc., which historically was included in the consolidated financial statements, amalgamated. The new amalgamated entity will carry on as Pizza Pizza Limited.

During the 26-week period, the Company acquired 2 franchises (2008 – 3) and franchised 3 (2008 – 4). Below are the number of franchisees and licensees as at:

	June 28, 2009	June 29, 2008
Franchisees and licensees	587	563
Jointly-controlled restaurants	72	58
Company-owned restaurants	3	6

2. Changes in Accounting Policies

- a) Effective December 29, 2008, the Company adopted the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA") Handbook Section 3064, Goodwill and Intangible Assets, which establishes standards for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets. As a result of adopting the new standard, the Company has reclassified application software costs with a cost of \$933 at December 28, 2008 and accumulated amortization of \$68 at December 28, 2008 from property, plant and equipment to intangible assets. The related amortization expense of \$50 for the 52-week period ended December 28, 2008, \$7 for the 13-week period ended June 29, 2008, and \$14 for the 26-week period ended June 29, 2008 were also reclassified from amortization of property, plant and equipment to amortization of intangible assets. There was no impact on the Company's net earnings.
- b) Effective December 29, 2008, the Company adopted Emerging Issues Committee Abstract 173 "Credit Risk and the Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities" (EIC 173). EIC 173 requires an entity's own credit risk and the credit risk of the counterparty be taken into account in determining the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivative instruments. The Company has determined this change had no material effect on its financial statements.

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)
(Unaudited)

3. Royalty Pool Annual Adjustment

a) 2008 Royalty Pool Adjustment – Class B Exchange Multiplier

In early January 2009, adjustments to royalty payments and Pizza Pizza's Class B Exchange Multiplier were made based on the actual performance of the 36 Pizza Pizza restaurants added to the Royalty Pool on January 1, 2008. As a result of the adjustments, the new Class B Exchange Multiplier was 1.3737 and Pizza Pizza's exchangeable units can be exchanged into 5,595,241 Fund units which is an increase of 164,542 Fund units, effective January 1, 2008.

b) 2008 Royalty Pool Adjustment – Class D Exchange Multiplier

In early January 2009, adjustments to royalty payments and Pizza Pizza's Class D Exchange Multiplier were made based on the actual performance of the nine Pizza 73 restaurants added to the Royalty Pool on January 1, 2008. As a result of the adjustments, the new Class D Exchange Multiplier is 7.9961 and Pizza Pizza's exchangeable units can be exchanged into 799,610 Fund units which is an increase of 240,860 Fund units, effective January 1, 2008.

c) 2009 Royalty Pool Adjustment – Class B Exchange Multiplier

On January 1, 2009, nine net, new Pizza Pizza restaurants were added to the Royalty Pool as a result of 18 new restaurants opening and nine closing from January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008. The additional system sales from the 18 new restaurants are estimated at \$4,698 annually less sales of \$1,609 from nine permanently closed Pizza Pizza restaurants resulting in net, estimated Pizza Pizza sales of \$3,089 added to the Royalty Pool. The total number of Pizza Pizza restaurants in the Royalty Pool has increased to 568. The yield of the Fund units was determined to be 15.3% calculated using \$6.04 as a weighted average unit price, calculated based on the market price of the units traded on the TSX during the 20 consecutive days ending on the fifth trading day before January 1, 2009. As a result of the contribution of the additional net sales to the Royalty Pool, Pizza Pizza's Class B Exchange Multiplier increased fractionally by 80% of the total adjustment or 0.0365; the new Class B Multiplier is 1.4102. This adjustment will also increase the entitlement of the holders of the Class B units to distributions of cash and allocations of income from the Partnership. The second adjustment to the Class B Exchange Multiplier will be adjusted to be effective January 1, 2009, once the actual performance of the new restaurants is determined in early 2010.

d) 2009 Royalty Pool Adjustment – Class D Exchange Multiplier

On January 1, 2009, 19 new Pizza 73 restaurants were added to the Royalty Pool as a result of new restaurants opening between September 2, 2007 and September 1, 2008. The additional system sales from the 19 new restaurants are estimated at \$14,075 annually, which was reduced by \$4,923 in system sales attributable to certain of the restaurants now added to the Royalty Pool whose territories resulted in an adjustment to those previously existing restaurants, resulting in net, estimated Pizza 73 sales of \$9,152 added to the Royalty Pool. The total number of Pizza 73 restaurants in the Royalty Pool has increased to 69. The yield of 15.3% and the weighted average unit price of \$6.04 used in the calculation of the Class D multiplier is determined in the same manner as that of the Class B multiplier calculation. As a result of the contribution of the additional net sales to the Royalty Pool, Pizza Pizza's Class D Exchange Multiplier increased fractionally by 80% of the total adjustment or 6.6075; the new Class D Multiplier is 14.6036. This adjustment will also increase the entitlement of the holders of the Class D units to distributions of cash and allocations of income from the Partnership. The second adjustment to the Class D Exchange Multiplier will be adjusted to be effective January 1, 2009, once the actual performance of the new restaurants is determined in early 2010.

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)
(Unaudited)

3. Royalty Pool Adjustment, continued

e) Pizza Pizza Royalty Income Fund Outstanding Units

As of January 1, 2009, in exchange for adding the 28 net, new Pizza Pizza and Pizza 73 restaurants to the Royalty Pool, Pizza Pizza has received 148,690 additional Class B equivalent units and 660,745 Class D equivalent units. These units represent 80% of the full Class B and Class D entitlements (185,863 and 825,932 units, respectively), with the balance to be received when the 2009 sales performance is known with certainty in early 2010.

Including the 809,435 exchangeable units described above, at January 1, 2009, Pizza Pizza owns equivalent, exchangeable units equal to 24.8% of the Fund's fully diluted units.

The chart below shows the Fund units that would be outstanding if all of the Class B and D units were converted to Fund units after accounting for their respective multipliers.

<u>Units outstanding and issuable on June 28, 2009</u>		
Public float		21,818,392
Class B units held by Pizza Pizza	5,430,699	
Pizza Pizza additional Class B units - Holdback as of December 31, 2008	164,542	
Additional Pizza Pizza Class B equivalent units as of January 1, 2009	<u>148,690</u>	5,743,931
Class D units held by Pizza Pizza	558,750	
Pizza Pizza additional Class D units - Holdback as of December 31, 2008	240,860	
Additional Pizza Pizza Class D equivalent units as of January 1, 2009	<u>660,745</u>	1,460,355
Number of fully diluted units		<u>29,022,678</u>
Proportion of all units outstanding available for exchange by Pizza Pizza		24.8%

4. Seasonality of Business

Historically, Pizza Pizza's system sales experience a decrease in the first calendar quarter when compared to the fourth quarter, which has historically been the strongest quarter.

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)
(Unaudited)

5. Long-term Debt

	As at June 28, 2009	As at December 28, 2008
Bank loan is a committed non-revolving, five-year facility granted to the Partnership maturing on July 23, 2012, used to finance a portion of the acquisition costs of the Pizza Pizza Rights and Marks and the Pizza 73 Rights and Marks. As security for repayment of the facility, Pizza Pizza grants to the Partnership a continuing, general security interest, subject to certain exceptions, in all present and acquired property of Pizza Pizza, and may not be assigned without the prior consent of Pizza Pizza. The facility bears interest at prime plus 0% to 0.25% or the Bankers' Acceptance rate plus 1.00% to 1.75%, depending on the level of funded debt to EBITDA, with EBITDA defined as annualized earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. During 2007, an interest rate swap agreement, fixed the facility interest rate until January 6, 2010 at 3.55% plus the credit spread on \$20,000 of the facility and an interest rate swap agreement, fixed the facility interest rate until July 23, 2012 at 5.05% plus the credit spread on the remaining \$27,000 of the facility. The effective interest rates for the 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 on the \$20,000 and \$27,000 were 4.8% and 6.3%, respectively (June 29, 2008 – 4.8% and 6.3%, respectively). The Bank has also granted an extendable 364 day, committed, revolving operating facility for up to \$1,000; no funds have been drawn. The facility is subject to certain financial covenants.	\$ 47,000	\$ 47,000
Notes payable, bearing interest at 8.9%, repayable in varying monthly principal amounts, matured in 2009. These notes were secured by specific Company-owned restaurant assets. The effective interest rate for the 26-week period was Nil% (2008 – 9.1%).	-	142
Bank term loans of jointly-controlled companies, bearing interest at prime plus 0.6% to 1.5%, repayable in varying monthly principal amounts, maturing between 2009 and 2014. The effective interest rate for the 26-week period was 8.8% (2008 – 7.1%).	1,806	1,530
	48,806	48,672
Less: deferred financing charges	87	101
Less: current maturities	497	489
	\$ 48,222	\$ 48,082

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)

(Unaudited)

6. Non-controlling Interest

Non-controlling interest represents the Fund's effective 75.2% interest in the Partnership (2008 – 78.5%); the Company owns an effective 24.8% interest in the Partnership (2008 – 21.5%). The Fund's investment in the Partnership, effectively 75.2%, and the Pizza Pizza GP, Inc.'s investment, effectively 0.1%, is considered non-controlling and is shown as follows:

	June 28, 2009	December 28, 2008
Balance – beginning of period	\$ 174,529	\$ 175,580
Non-controlling interest in earnings of the Partnership	8,627	20,079
Non-controlling interest in other comprehensive loss of the Partnership	726	(2,804)
Distributions received by the Fund from the Partnership	(9,245)	(18,326)
	\$ 174,637	\$ 174,529

7. Commitments

Future minimum lease payments to related parties and non-related entities for each of the next five fiscal years and thereafter are approximately:

	Third Parties	Related Parties
January 3, 2010	\$ 10,535	\$ 916
January 2, 2011	19,366	1,588
January 1, 2012	16,092	1,133
December 30, 2012	13,108	626
December 29, 2013	9,443	391
Thereafter	19,880	653

During the 26-week period ended June 28, 2009, lease payments of approximately \$8,997 (June 29, 2008 - \$8,540) were recovered under sub-lease agreements with various franchised restaurants. These recoveries are offset against rent expense.

8. Contingencies

The Company is a party to various legal proceedings, mainly related to claims brought against it by former franchisees. It is not possible at this time to determine the outcome of these proceedings and, accordingly, no provisions have been made in the accounts.

The Company has entered into an agreement with a lender to establish a line of credit of \$39,300 for the purpose of providing certain equipment and leasehold improvement loans to its franchisees. As security under this line of credit facility, the Company has provided certain guarantees as described in the agreement including a letter of credit in the amount of \$3,930. The Company has the right to increase the limit under this credit facility by providing additional letters of credit.

The Company has guaranteed financing loans of certain franchisees. As at June 28, 2009, this indebtedness was approximately \$1,054 (December 28, 2008 - \$1,177). In the case of default by the franchisee, the Company has various means of recourse relating to the guaranteed amounts.

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)
(Unaudited)

8. Contingencies, continued

The Company and the indirect controlling shareholder of the Company have received a formal claim from a former consultant claiming the right to \$45,000 in damages and other amounts, including entitlements to receive a portion of the proceeds from the initial public offering received by the indirect controlling shareholder. The parties are exchanging documents with examinations to be scheduled. The Company and the indirect controlling shareholder believe the demand is without merit. The indirect controlling shareholder has agreed in an indemnity agreement to indemnify the Company and the Fund against any liabilities that either may incur in respect of this matter. It is not possible at this time to determine the outcome of this matter and, accordingly, no provision has been made in the accounts.

9. Capital Disclosures

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Company evaluates its capital, including the capital of the Partnership, as all components of equity (deficiency) other than amounts in accumulated other comprehensive loss relating to the cash flow hedge.

The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, or sell assets to reduce debt.

The primary measure used by the Company to monitor the financial leverage at the Partnership level is the ratio of debt to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA"), which per the Partnership's credit facility is restricted to a maximum of 2.5:1. EBITDA is based on the last four quarters ending on the same date as the balance sheet date used to compute debt. The net debt to EBITDA ratio as at June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008 was as follows:

	June 30, 2009	December 31, 2008
Debt	\$ 47,000	\$ 47,000
Net earnings (rolling four quarters)	26,887	27,390
Amortization	29	34
Interest, net	2,611	2,667
EBITDA	29,527	30,091
Net debt to EBITDA	1.59	1.56

The Company has provided covenants, as part of its General Security Agreement with the Partnership, that it will retain 75% of its consolidated net income (loss) and maintain a fixed charge coverage ratio of 1:0:1. The Company has complied with these covenants as at period end.

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)

(Unaudited)

10. Food Sales

Food sales include the following:

	For the 13-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 13-week period ended June 29, 2008	For the 26-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 26-week period ended June 29, 2008
Food sales	\$ 33,036	\$ 35,578	\$ 65,470	\$ 69,802
Company-owned restaurant sales	11,045	11,894	23,376	23,083
	\$ 44,081	\$ 47,472	\$ 88,846	\$ 92,885

11. Royalties, Franchise Fees and Other Related Revenue

Royalties, franchise fees and other related revenue include the following:

	For the 13-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 13-week period ended June 29, 2008	For the 26-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 26-week period ended June 29, 2008
Royalties	\$ 4,940	\$ 5,331	\$ 9,972	\$ 10,669
Construction fees	459	277	808	841
Initial franchise fees	708	340	1,133	755
Administration and accounting fees	312	472	656	835
	\$ 6,419	\$ 6,420	\$ 12,569	\$ 13,100

12. Cost of Food Sales and General and Administrative Expenses

Cost of food sales and general and administrative expenses include the following:

	For the 13-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 13-week period ended June 29, 2008	For the 26-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 26-week period ended June 29, 2008
Cost of food sales	\$ 31,818	\$ 34,758	\$ 63,566	\$ 68,233
General and administrative	11,309	11,328	23,659	23,969
	\$ 43,127	\$ 46,086	\$ 87,225	\$ 92,202

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)

(Unaudited)

13. Related Party Transactions

The following table summarizes the Company's transactions with related parties in the normal course of business measured at the exchange amount:

	For the 13-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 13-week period ended June 29, 2008	For the 26-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 26-week period ended June 29, 2008
Rent expense ⁽ⁱ⁾	\$ 839	\$ 801	\$ 1,701	\$ 1,558
Food purchases ⁽ⁱ⁾	2,064	2,747	4,154	5,308
Management fee revenue ⁽ⁱ⁾	390	390	780	720
Administration and accounting fee revenue ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾	312	472	615	835

⁽ⁱ⁾ Transactions with commonly controlled companies

⁽ⁱⁱ⁾ Transactions with jointly-controlled companies

As at June 28, 2009, the Company had accounts payable of \$585 (December 28, 2008 - \$810) payable to a company under common management control.

As at June 28, 2009, the Company had included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities amounts payable of \$1,691 (December 28, 2008 - \$1,691) to the Fund, which were paid subsequent to the end of the period.

As at June 28, 2009, the Company had accounts receivable of \$480 (December 28, 2008 - \$504) receivable from a company under common management control.

In addition, the Company has the following advances to and from related parties:

	June 29, 2009	December 28, 2008
Receivables from jointly-controlled companies	\$ 1,271	\$ 544
Advances from related party	(28,300)	(24,807)

Advances from related party are due to the parent company. Advances from related party and receivables from jointly-controlled companies are non-interest bearing, have no specified terms of repayment and are unsecured.

14. Segmented Information

Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise about which separate financial information is available and which are evaluated regularly by the chief financial decision makers in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. Effective July 24, 2007, the operations of Pizza Pizza consist of two reportable segments; "Pizza Pizza" and "Pizza 73". While they both operate in the pizza QSR segment, they are in predominantly different geographic markets in Canada. Pizza Pizza operates mainly in the Ontario and Quebec ("Eastern Canada") pizza QSR segment, whereas Pizza 73 operates mainly in the Alberta ("Western Canada") pizza QSR segment.

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)
(Unaudited)

14. Segment Note, continued

For the 13-week period ended June 28, 2009	Eastern Canada	Western Canada	Total
Food sales	\$ 34,480	\$ 9,601	\$ 44,081
Royalties, franchise fees and other related revenue	5,997	422	6,419
Interest and other income	225	26	251
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	765	386	1,151
Amortization of intangible assets	24	66	90
Amortization of deferred charges	83	-	83
Interest on loan from Pizza Pizza Holdings Trust	450	-	450
Interest on long-term debt	672	18	690
Segment profit	1,983	1,319	3,302
Earnings before income taxes and non-controlling interest	3,966	1,458	5,424
Property, plant and equipment additions	1,131	1,627	2,758

For the 13-week period ended June 29, 2008 (restated – note 2)	Eastern Canada	Western Canada	Total
Food sales	\$ 37,153	\$ 10,319	\$ 47,472
Royalties, franchise fees and other related revenue	5,948	472	6,420
Interest and other income	324	50	374
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	897	220	1,117
Amortization of intangible assets	7	66	73
Amortization of deferred charges	88	-	88
Interest on loan from Pizza Pizza Holdings Trust	450	-	450
Interest on long-term debt	708	19	727
Segment profit (loss)	(53)	1,798	1,745
Earnings before income taxes and non-controlling interest	4,176	1,550	5,726
Property, plant and equipment additions	1,904	328	2,232

For the 26-week period ended June 28, 2009	Eastern Canada	Western Canada	Total
Food sales	\$ 68,706	\$ 20,140	\$ 88,846
Royalties, franchise fees and other related revenue	11,748	821	12,569
Interest and other income	585	108	693
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	1,548	712	2,260
Amortization of intangible assets	64	131	195
Amortization of deferred charges	169	-	169
Interest on loan from Pizza Pizza Holdings Trust	900	-	900
Interest on long-term debt	1,343	37	1,380
Segment profit (loss)	(2,143)	3,116	973
Earnings before income taxes and non-controlling interest	6,694	3,437	10,131
Property, plant and equipment additions	1,368	2,314	3,682

As at June 28, 2009	Eastern Canada	Western Canada	Total
Assets	\$ 134,146	\$ 34,068	\$ 168,214
Intangible assets	774	1,401	2,175
Goodwill	-	17,979	17,979

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)

(Unaudited)

14. Segment Note, continued

For the 26-week period ended June 29, 2008 (restated – note 2)	Eastern Canada	Western Canada	Total
Food sales	\$ 72,467	\$ 20,418	\$ 92,885
Royalties, franchise fees and other related revenue	12,265	835	13,100
Interest and other income	591	102	693
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	1,824	439	2,263
Amortization of intangible assets	14	132	146
Amortization of deferred charges	167	-	167
Interest on loan from Pizza Pizza Holdings Trust	900	-	900
Interest on long-term debt	1,409	49	1,458
Segment profit (loss)	(3,942)	3,618	(324)
Earnings before income taxes and non-controlling interest	6,079	3,763	9,842
Property, plant and equipment additions	2,770	473	3,243
As at December 28, 2008 (restated – note 2)	Eastern Canada	Western Canada	Total
Assets	\$ 136,461	\$ 33,100	\$ 169,561
Intangible assets	865	1,533	2,398
Goodwill	-	17,979	17,979

15. Statement of Cash Flows Information

Additional cash flows information is as follows:

	For the 13-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 13-week period ended June 29, 2008	For the 26-week period ended June 28, 2009	For the 26-week period ended June 29, 2008
Accounts receivable	\$ 809	\$ (603)	\$ (358)	\$ (18)
Inventories	422	382	980	(99)
Prepaid expenses and sundry assets	(196)	404	(1,239)	734
Income taxes recoverable	1,009	(484)	987	(291)
Recoverable franchisee expenses, net	(893)	(1,267)	(1,075)	(336)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,255)	657	(4,905)	(2,531)
Deposits from franchisee	(164)	332	282	604
Receivables from jointly-controlled companies	(578)	(135)	(727)	773
	\$ (846)	\$ (714)	\$ (6,055)	\$ (1,164)
Interest paid	\$ 1,132	\$ 1,167	\$ 2,265	\$ 2,348
Income taxes paid (recovered)	(869)	298	(640)	446

16. Financial Instruments

Financial Risk Management

The Company's objective is to minimize risk with respect to financial instruments by monitoring the performance of its franchisees and jointly-controlled companies, hedging the majority of the Partnership's long-term debt, maintaining restaurants in different geographic regions and having the ability to assume the operations of franchisees for inadequate financial performance and/or default under the franchisee agreement.

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)

(Unaudited)

16. Financial Instruments, continued

Fair Values

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, current maturity of notes receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair values given the short-term maturity of these instruments.

A reasonable estimate of fair value could not be made for receivables from jointly-controlled companies, advances from related party, recoverable franchisee expenses and renovation funds receivable as there are no fixed terms of repayment.

The fair value of the long-term debt, notes receivable and loan payable to Pizza Pizza Holdings Trust are based on the estimated future discounted cash flows using a comparable market rate of interest.

The cash flow hedge is recorded in the financial statements at fair value using a quoted market rate.

The carrying value and fair value of the financial instruments are as follows:

	Carrying Value	Fair Value
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 13,515	\$ 13,515
Accounts receivable	7,911	7,911
Notes receivable	4,353	4,157
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	25,907	25,907
Long-term debt	48,719	52,223
Loan payable to Pizza Pizza Holdings Trust	30,000	36,670

Credit Risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk as all of the franchisees and jointly-controlled companies operate within the same segment: commercial food service. The Company is also exposed to credit risk in the event of non-payment by its franchisees and jointly-controlled companies of its accounts receivables, recoverable franchisee expenses, notes receivable, receivables from jointly-controlled companies and renovation funds receivable. The Company's credit risk is mitigated by the large number of franchisees and jointly-controlled companies operating in different geographical markets and by the Company's ultimate ability to assume operations of the franchisees if there is inadequate financial performance and/or default under the franchisee agreement.

The Company writes off receivable accounts to expected realizable value as soon as the account is determined not to be fully collectible, with such write-offs charged to income (loss), unless the loss has been provided for in prior periods, in which case the write-off is applied to reduce the allowance for doubtful accounts. The Company updates its estimate of the allowance for doubtful accounts, based on a customer-by-customer evaluation of the collectibility of receivable balances at each balance sheet reporting date, taking into account amounts which are past due, and any available information indicating that a customer could be experiencing liquidity or going concern problems. As at June 28, 2009, the balance of allowance for doubtful accounts is \$862 (2008 - \$562) and is comprised of provisions made in the prior year of \$562 and current year provisions of \$300.

The aging of trade receivable balances as at June 28, 2009 are as follows:

Current	\$	4,298
Past due 0-30 days		457
Past due 31-120 days		3,156
Accounts receivable	\$	7,911

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)
(Unaudited)

16. Financial Instruments, continued

Liquidity Risk

The Company is subject to liquidity risk with respect to the advances from related party, long-term debt and loan payable to Pizza Pizza Holdings Trust (the "Trust"). The risk is mitigated as the majority of the Company's revenue is earned from franchisees and jointly-controlled companies, which have agreements with the Company and whose activities are closely monitored by the Company. In the case of franchisees, the majority of the Company's business, the Company is able to assume operations of the franchises if there is inadequate financial performance and/or default under the franchise agreement. Liquidity requirements are monitored by the Company's head office functions in order to guarantee effective access to financial resources.

Management believes that currently available funds and credit facilities, apart from those which will be generated by operating and financing activities, will allow the Company to satisfy its requirements for investment, working capital management, and debt repayment at maturity.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, excluding derivative financial instruments and future interest payments but including interest accrued to June 28, 2009:

	Carrying amount	0 to 12 months	1 to 2 years	2 to 5 years	More than 5 years
Long-term credit facility	\$ 48,806	\$ 497	\$ 829	\$ 47,480	\$ -
Other long-term financial liabilities	31,442	-	-	-	31,442
Advances from related party	28,300	-	28,300	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	25,907	25,907	-	-	-

The Company's only derivative financial liabilities as at June 28, 2009 were interest rate swaps, for which notional amounts, maturities, average exchange rates and the carrying and fair values are presented below.

Interest Rate Risk

The fair value of notes receivable, long-term debt and the loan payable to the Trust will fluctuate based on the general level of interest rates in the Company and the credit worthiness of the Company.

If the interest rate was to change by plus/minus 10% of the existing rate, the other comprehensive income (loss) would change by approximately plus/minus \$451, respectively, and the interest expense on the statements of operations and deficit would change by approximately plus/minus \$14, respectively.

Cash Flow Risk

	Notional Amount	June 28, 2009 Fair Value	December 28, 2008 Fair Value	Contract Expires
Interest rate swap	\$ 20,000	\$ (458)	\$ (513)	January 6, 2010
Interest rate swap	10,000	(1,034)	(1,303)	July 23, 2012
Interest rate swap	17,000	(1,753)	(2,217)	July 23, 2012

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)
(Unaudited)

16. Financial Instruments, continued

The Partnership has entered into three Interest Rate Swap Agreements to mitigate the risk associated with the fact that the \$47,000 bank loan bears interest at floating rates. The notional amounts of the swaps are \$20,000, \$10,000 and \$17,000 which total the \$47,000 outstanding principal bank loan balance. On the \$20,000 swap, the Partnership is obligated to pay the Swap Counterparty an amount based upon a fixed interest rate of 3.55% per annum plus a fee of 1.25% and the Swap Counterparty is obligated to pay the Partnership an amount equal to the Canadian Banker's Acceptance rate. On the \$10,000 and \$17,000 swaps, the Partnership is obligated to pay the Swap Counterparty an amount based upon a fixed interest rate of 5.05% plus a fee of 1.25% and the Swap Counterparty is obligated to pay the Partnership an amount equal to the Canadian Bankers' Acceptance rate.

During the 26-week period ended June 28, 2009, the Partnership has also entered into a new Interest Rate Swap Agreement to mitigate the risk associated with the fact that the existing swap on the \$20,000 bank loan expires in January 2010. This swap agreement is a forward swap which will replace the January 6, 2010 swap of \$20,000 and will become effective on January 6, 2010, and will obligate the Partnership to pay the Swap Counterparty an amount based upon a fixed interest rate of 2.68% per annum plus a fee of 1.25% and the Swap Counterparty will be obligated to pay the Partnership an amount equal to the Canadian Banker's Acceptance rate. As of June 30, 2009, the Partnership is obligated to pay \$242 if the forward swap agreement is terminated prior to the expiry date.

The Company is subject to cash flow risk on its notes receivable, recoverable franchisee expenses and renovation funds receivable as repayment to the Company is dependent on sales generated by franchisees. The Company mitigates this risk by having the ability to assume operations of the franchisees if there is inadequate financial performance and/or default under the franchisee agreement.

The Company is not subject to cash flow risk on the loan payable to the Trust as interest is at a fixed rate nor on the advances from related party as it is non-interest bearing. The company is not subject to interest rate price risk on the loan payable to the Trust as the risk is offset by distributions received on the Class C Partnership units.

17. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Recent accounting pronouncements issued and not yet effective:

Business Combinations

CICA Handbook Section 1582, Business Combinations, which replaces CICA Handbook Section 1581, Business Combinations, establishes standards for the accounting for a business combination. It is the Canadian equivalent to International Financial Reporting Standard IFRS 3, Business Combinations. This standard is effective for the Company for interim and annual financial statements beginning on January 3, 2011. The Company has not yet determined the impact of the adoption of this change on its financial statements.

Consolidated Financial Statements and Non-controlling Interests

CICA Handbook Sections 1601, Consolidated Financial Statements and 1602, Non-controlling Interests replace CICA Handbook Section 1600, Consolidated Financial Statements. Section 1601 establishes standards for the preparation of consolidated financial statements. Section 1602 establishes standards for accounting for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary in consolidated financial statements subsequent to a business combination. Section 1602 is equivalent to the corresponding provisions of International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements. These standards are effective for the Company for interim and annual financial statements beginning on January 3, 2011. The Company has not yet determined the impact of the adoption of these changes on its financial statements.

Pizza Pizza Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the 13-week and 26-week period ended June 28, 2009 and June 29, 2008

(In Thousands of Dollars except Common Shares, Special Voting Shares and Number of Units)
(Unaudited)

17. Recent Accounting Pronouncements, continued

Financial Instruments - Disclosures

CICA Handbook Section 3862, Financial Instruments – Disclosures has been amended to include additional disclosure requirements about fair value measurements of financial instruments and to enhance liquidity risk disclosure. These changes are effective for the Company for its annual financial statements for the year ending January 3, 2010. The Company has not yet determined the impact of the adoption of these changes on its financial statements.

International Financial Reporting Standards

The CICA plans to converge Canadian GAAP with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) effective January 3, 2011. The impact of the transition to IFRS on the Company's financial statements is not yet determinable.